Public Document Pack

A
Petition Hearing Cabinet Member for
Planning,
Transportation and
Recycling
Date:

WEDNESDAY 17 APRIL
2019

Time:

7.00 PM

Venue:

COMMITTEE ROOM 3 CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting
Details:

Members of the Public and
Media are welcome to attend.
You can view the agenda
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or
use a smart phone camera
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s):
Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member
for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
(Chairman)
How the hearing works:
The petition organiser (or his/her nominee)
can address the Cabinet Member for a
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member
may also ask questions.
Local ward councillors are invited to these
hearings and may also be in attendance.
After hearing all the views expressed, the
Cabinet Member will make a formal
decision. This decision will be published
and sent to the petition organisers shortly
after the meeting confirming the action to
be taken by the Council.
Published: Tuesday 9 April 2019
Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Useful information for
petitioners attending
Travel and parking
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and
how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services. Please enter from the
Council’s main reception where you will be
directed to the Committee Room.
Accessibility
For accessibility options regarding this agenda
please contact Democratic Services. For those
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is
available for use in the various meeting rooms.
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings
For the public part of th
[...]
g Traffic Calming Measures

Botwell

13 - 18

Botwell and
Townfield

19 - 30

8pm

Petition Regarding Pedestrian Safety
Improvements In Hayes Town Centre

Uxbridge South

31 - 40

8.30pm

Whitehall Road, Uxbridge - Petition
Requesting Traffic Calming Measures

4
7pm

5
7pm

6

7.30pm

7

8

Title of Report

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
PETITION REQUEST TO WIDEN VICTORIA ROAD TO ALLOW LORRY
ACCESS AND PROVIDE PARKING SPACES
Cabinet Member(s)

Councillor Keith Burrows

Cabinet Portfolio(s)

Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling

Officer Contact(s)

Steven Austin
Residents Services Directorate

Papers with report

Appendix A

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
Summary

To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a
petition requesting the removal of grass verges on Victoria Road,
Ruislip to create parking spaces.

Contribution to our
plans and strategies

The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy
for on-street parking controls.

Financial Cost

There are no financial implications
recommendations to this report.

Relevant
Policy
Overview Committee

Residents, Education and Environmental Services POC

Ward(s) affected

South Ruislip, Manor and Cavendish

associated

with

the

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:
1.

Discusses with petitioners their concerns relating to lorry access along Victoria
Road between its junction with West Mead Road and Torcross Road;

2.

Advises petitioners that the Council will not, as a general rule widen highways at
the expense of long established grass verges;

3.

Notes that residents have previously rejected proposals for parking management
measures in this section of Victoria Road; and

4.

Instructs officers to commission a suitable 24/7 traffic survey which will identify
prevailing vehicle speeds, types and volumes.

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 17 April 2019
Page 1

Reasons for recommendati
[...]
ducation and Environmental Services Policy Overview
Committee

Ward(s) affected

West Drayton

associated

with

the

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:
1. Listens to their request for the operational times of the West Drayton Parking
Management Scheme to be extended in Warwick Road, West Drayton.
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, decides if the request for an extension to
operational times of the parking scheme in Warwick Road, West Drayton and any
other roads in the immediate surrounding area should be added to the Council’s
future parking scheme programme for informal consultation with residents.

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 17 April 2019
Page 7

Reasons for recommendations
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if appropriate, add
their request to the parking schemes programme.
Alternative options considered / risk management
These will be discussed with petitioners.
Policy Overview Committee comments
None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION
Supporting Information
1.
A petition with 25 signatures has been received from residents of Warwick Road, West
Drayton. The petition outlines the following:
"I enclose a petition from the residents of "Warwick Road" requesting the change in band from
WD1 to U1 (9am to 10pm 7 days a week).
The request reflects the serious issues residents face due to commuters parking their car after
current enforcement hours."
2.
A plan showing Warwick Road and the surrounding area is attached as Appendix A to
this report. Warwick Road is a residential road situated to the east of West Drayton town centre
with pedestrian access possible to West Drayton Station. Part of the road has through access
between Station Road and Brandville Road with a cul-de-sac section leading to another
residential road Lantern Way. Currently, Warwick Road and the majority of the other roads in
the surrounding area benefit from being part of the West Dr
[...]
orporate Property and Construction
None at this stage.
Relevant Service Groups
None at this stage.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS
Petition received January 2019

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 17 April 2019
Page 10

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
MORGANS LANE, HAYES – PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING
MEASURES
Cabinet Member(s)

Councillor Keith Burrows

Cabinet Portfolio(s)

Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling

Officer Contact(s)

Steven Austin
Residents Services Directorate

Papers with report

Appendix A

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
Summary

To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a
petition from residents of Morgans Lane, Hayes concerned with
vehicle speeds and drivers ignoring the 'one-way' working.

Contribution to our
plans and strategies

The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual
programme of road safety initiatives.

Financial Cost

Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners the Cabinet
Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys.
The current cost of these is in the region of £80 to £85.

Relevant Policy
Overview Committee

Residents’, Education and Environmental Services Policy
Overview Committee

Ward(s) affected

Botwell

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:
1.
Listens to their concerns with excessive traffic speeds and drivers ignoring the
'one-way' working in Morgans Lane, Hayes.
2.
Notes the results of the previous speed and traffic surveys undertaken in Morgans
Lane, Hayes.
3.
Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to undertake further traffic
surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners and then report back to the Cabinet
Member.
Reasons for recommendations
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of
their concerns and suggestions.
PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 17 Ap
[...]
has received a
petition regarding pedestrian safety improvements in Hayes Town
Centre.

Contribution to our
plans and strategies

The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for
road safety.

Financial Cost

There are no financial implications associated with the
recommendations to this report.

Relevant Policy
Overview Committee

Residents, Education and Environmental Services.

Ward(s) affected

Botwell & Townfield.

2. RECOMMENDATION
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and
Recycling:
1. Discusses with petitioners their concerns with pedestrian safety within Hayes Town
Centre;
2. Considers the extensive consultation undertaken with residents and businesses,
including the formation of the Hayes Town Centre Stakeholder Working Group;
3. Takes into account the meeting held with petitioners in October 2018 to discuss their
concerns;

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 17 April 2019
Part I - Public

Page 19

4. Notes the revised design to incorporate a new formal crossing in Station Road,
outside the Hesa clinic;
5. Notes officers' request for Transport for London to carry out a review of the crossing
time for the new signalised pedestrian crossings in Hayes Town Centre;
6. Acknowledges that the raised tables that have been implemented as part of the
scheme have been built to their maximum permissible height and cannot be increased in
height as a consequence;
7. Notes the implementation of 'Rhino Imprint' to support not only the traffic calming
measures for the 20mph scheme but also assist pedestrians by providing a 'midway
point' when using various informal crossing points;
8. Ask officers to carry out a review of all 20mph signage to determine if improvements
can be made; and
9. Reassures the petitioners that in common with all improvement schemes, officers will
continue to monitor the scheme to determine that the objectives of the improvements are
being met.
Reasons for recommendations
The petition hearing
[...]
DGE – PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC
CALMING MEASURES
Cabinet Member(s)

Councillor Keith Burrows

Cabinet Portfolio(s)

Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling

Officer Contact(s)

Sophie Wilmot
Residents Services

Papers with report

Appendix A - Location Plan
Appendix B - Survey Locations
Appendix C - zebra crossing feasibility design

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
Summary

To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a
petition from parents of pupils attending Whitehall Infant and
Junior School requesting traffic calming measures along Whitehall
Road, Uxbridge.

Contribution to our
plans and strategies

The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual
programme of road safety initiatives.

Financial Cost

Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners the Cabinet
Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys.
The current cost of these is in the region of £85, per location and
can be funded from within existing revenue budgets for the
Transportation service.

Relevant Policy
Overview Committee

Residents’, Education and and Environmental Services.

Ward(s) affected

Uxbridge South

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:
1.

Listens to their request for traffic calming measures in Whitehall Road, Uxbridge.

2.
Notes the work undertaken by the Council's Term Consultants Project Centre on
measures for Whitehall Road, details of which are set out in the body of this report.
3.
Notes the results of previous traffic and pedestrian surveys undertaken along
Whitehall Road, details of which are set out in the body of this report.
4.
Subject to the outcome of the above, considers asking Officers to undertake
further traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners, and to then report back.
PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 17 April 2019
Page 31

5.
Notes the work being undertaken by the Council's Road Safety and School Travel
Team, as detailed 

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning,
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday 17 April 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge
Cabinet Member Present:
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)
Ward Councillors Present:
Councillor Allan Kauffman (agenda item 4), Steve Tuckwell (agenda item 4), Teji
Barnes (agenda item 4), Stuart Mathers (agenda item 5), Scott Farley (agenda items
6 and 7 ), John Oswell (agenda item 6 and 7), Peter Curling (agenda item 7) and
Farhad Choubedar (agenda item 8)
Officers Present:
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer), David Knowles (Head of Transport and
Town Centre Projects) and Helena Webster (Community Engagement and Town
Centre Improvement Manager)
1.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 1)
None.

2.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN
PUBLIC. (Agenda Item 2)
RESOLVED- That all items be considered in public.

3.

TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING
PETITIONS RECEIVED. (Agenda Item 3)

4.

PETITION REQUEST TO WIDEN VICTORIA ROAD TO ALLOW LORRY ACCESS
AND PROVIDE PARKING SPACES (Agenda Item 4)
The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting to widen
Victoria Road to allow access and to provide parking spaces. The petitioners spoke of
their concerns and suggestions including the following:






Victoria Road was built in the 30s/40s as an access road to a housing estate. It
was not made to be used as a main road.
Over the past 50 years the volume of traffic had increased thus resulting in more
pollution and congestion.
Due to retail, trading and industrial developments nearby, the volume of
lorries/vans/ large vehicles had increased by 300 – 400%.
Victoria Road was now a “pinch point”.
There were issues with commuter parking which caused parking pressure in the

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 1 -







area and limited parking for residents. Gardens were too small to allow drop
curbs.
It was reported that there had been a number of incidents involving damage to
cars parked on the road as the roads were too tight. One resident had had four
wing mirrors damaged due to cars knocking them off, whilst driving down the tight
road.
Large Lorries and buses travelling down the road would often not give each other
way to access which caused excessive noise levels through regular horning.
Petitioners stated that a “rethink needed to be done at the pinch point”.
Petitioners acknowledged that the Council was reluctant to take away trees,
however submitted that cutting back the verges would relieve pressure and keep
traffic moving to widen the road.

Councillor Allan Kauffman attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor for
South Ruislip in support of the petition. He noted the issues and concerns raised by
residents. He asserted that there was a major increase in traffic which caused
gridlocks due to the increase in local businesses nearby. There had been recent huge
development in the area including five retail parks, 92 businesses, six major retailers
including Lidl, Sainsbury's, ASDA, Aldi, B&M and Ocado. There had also been
associated traffic generated by the increase in the number of new homes being
developed, which was all causing an impact on residents of Victoria Road. Further,
the pinch point at Victoria Road caused by commuter and resident parking on both
sides of the carriageway, made it impossible for two large delivery lorries / buses to
pass. Victoria Road was a part of the main lorry route from Ruislip through South
Ruislip. As a consequence, there were major traffic jams in both directions, together
with the pollution generated by idling vehicles. Councillor Kauffman noted that
Victoria Road was also referred to as “wing mirror alley” due to the narrowness of the
road and questioned whether single yellow lines could be considered. Councillor
Kauffman sympathised with residents and hoped that the concerns raised in the
petition would be addressed. In relation to recommendation 4, Councillor Kauffman
hoped it would also include officer site visits to see the issues raised by residents in
situ.
Councillor Steve Tuckwell attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor for
South Ruislip in support of the petition. He shared the views of Councillor Kauffman.
Councillor Teji Barnes attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor for
Cavendish. Councillor Barnes accepted that Victoria Road was a pinch point and had
heavy traffic. The side roads were already used for parking and caused discomfort for
residents. However, Councillor Barnes submitted that this she did not support this
petition as Ward Councillor for Cavendish due to the potential consequential impacts
on roads in the Cavendish Ward. Councillor Barnes’ submissions were endorsed by
both Councillor Eddie Lavery and Councillor Heena Makwana who confirmed their
views by email.
Councillor Douglas Mills, Ward Councillor for Manor submitted, by email, that he saw
no justification to make any road layout changes for this part of Victoria Road. The
planning process for The Old Dairy site duly considered traffic issues and the
resultant road layout was working.
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 2 -

points raised. Councillor Burrows did not agree with reducing green space/ verges
and noted that residents had previously rejected other proposals in the area.
However, he was keen to avoid making any parking restrictions confusing, which
would also affect local residents in the long term.
Councillor Burrows noted the claim by Cllr Kauffman that Victoria Road was referred
to as “Mirror Alley”. However, he referred to the notes from a traffic liaising meeting
where it was confirmed that there were no issues in this area of concern to bus
operators. The meeting took place between officers and the police and bus operators
who all indicated that they had no issues in the area.
Councillor Burrows explained that an independent traffic survey would be
commissioned through a specialist company in the normal manner. He explained that
recommendation 4 would give further details about the types of vehicles and once all
the information was collated it would be analysed. Councillor Burrows also assured
petitioners and the Ward Councillors that site visits would be undertaken during peak
times to obtain an accurate idea of traffic levels.
In considering the matters, Councillors Burrows made the following decisions.
RESOLVED –
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:
1.

Discussed with petitioners their concerns relating to lorry access along
Victoria Road between its junction with West Mead Road and Torcross
Road;

2.

Advised petitioners that the Council will not, as a general rule widen
highways at the expense of long established grass verges;

3.

Noted that residents have previously rejected proposals for parking
management measures in this section of Victoria Road; and

4.

Instructed officers to commission a suitable 24/7 traffic survey which will
identify prevailing vehicle speeds, types and volumes.

Reason for decision
The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity for the Cabinet Member to
discuss with petitioners their concerns and add aspects of their request for further
investigation.
Alternative options considered / risk management
None at this stage.

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 3 -

5.

PETITION REQUESTING AN EXTENSION TO THE OPERATIONAL TIMES OF
THE WEST DRAYTON PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME IN WARWICK ROAD,
WEST DRAYTON (Agenda Item 5)
The Cabinet Member considered a petition requesting an extension to the operational
times of the West Drayton parking management scheme in Warwick Road, West
Drayton. In support of the petition, the petitioners spoke of their concerns and
suggestions including the following:








Parking in Warwick Road currently operated Monday to Friday from 9am to 5 pm.
Petitioners requested a change in the band from WD1 to U1 (9am to 10 pm - 7
days a week).
Commuter parking meant that there was limited parking for residents and this had
a significant impact on elderly residents and families with young children.
As there was authorised entrance access to West Drayton station through the
back, people were using the area as commuter parking. This created additional
pressure on residents.
Parking was an issue 7 days a week as in the evening and weekend commuters
used Warwick Road to travel into town for leisure and social activities.
There were issues raised about abuse of residents on adjacent roads using
parking tickets incorrectly.
It was also raised that the parking meter and parking bay had been removed from
West Drayton station after refurbishments and had not been replaced.
Petitioners shared survey results of the cars that had been parked without tickets
without any enforcement action being taken.

Councillor Stuart Mathers attended the meeting as Ward Councillor and supported
the petition and comments made by the petitioners. He expressed sympathy for the
residents and agreed that there were parking pressure in the area due to commuter
parking. Councillor Mathers indicated that there was also parking pressure in the
evening as often people used Warwick Road as an area to park and travel to London.
This would be likely to increase with Crossrail coming in the near future. Councillor
Mathers noted that that there was a car park in close vicinity of Warwick Road which
was cost effective.
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the
points raised. Councillor Burrows noted the concerns raised in relation to the lack of
meter and parking bays replacements and assured petitioners that these matters
would be taken forward with the relevant teams for action. Councillor Burrows noted
the concerns regarding commuter parking and confirmed that Warwick Road would
be added to the future parking scheme programme for informal consultation. Suitable
locations for the parking management schemes would be confirmed with Ward
Councillors.
In considering the matters, Councillors Burrows made the following decisions.
RESOLVED Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:
1. Listened to their request for the operational times of the West Drayton
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 4 -

Parking Management Scheme to be extended in Warwick Road, West
Drayton.
2. Decided if the request for an extension to operational times of the parking
scheme in Warwick Road, West Drayton and any other roads in the
immediate surrounding area should be added to the Council’s future
parking scheme programme for informal consultation with residents.
3. Instructed Officers to inform parking services of current issues regarding
visitor vouchers and also instructed them to investigate the missing bays
and parking meter.
Reasons for decision
The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.
Alternative options considered / risk management
These were discussed with the petitioners.
6.

MORGANS LANE, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING
MEASURES (Agenda Item 6)
The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting traffic calming
measures in Morgans Lane. In support of the petition, the petitioners spoke of their
concerns and suggestions including the following:







Concerns were raised about vehicles driving the wrong way on the one way road,
despite there being a police station at one end of the road.
Vehicles drove too fast which caused danger to residents.
Residents had to ensure that they looked both ways when crossing the road.
Petitioners requested speed humps, visible road marking and signs for the way
system to encourage drivers to drive safely.
Photographs were shared with officers and Councillor Burrows evidencing
vehicles entering the road from the wrong way. A number written statements from
residents were also provided supporting the petition.
Petitioners requested urgent action to be undertaken before there was a serious
fatality.

Councillor Scott Farley attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in
support of the petition. He attested all the submissions made and explained that he
had witnessed the issues first hand. Cars sped on this road regularly and
preventative measures were necessary. He requested similar measures to Angel
Lane, where measures appeared to be working well.
Councillor John Oswell attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in
support of the petition. He referred to the photo evidence that showed vehicles
entering the wrong way and acknowledged that this had always been problematic in
the area. He requested similar measures to other roads in the areas to ensure safety
and avoid any serious incidents.
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 5 -

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the
points raised. Councillor Burrows accepted that speeding was an issue in the area
and noted this from the petition and statements submitted. Councillor Burrows knew
the area well and accepted that it was a busy road.
Councillor Burrows explained that an independent traffic survey would be
commissioned through a specialist company in the normal manner. He explained that
that the request would be added to the Council’s Road Safety Programme and
agreed suitable locations to be monitored with the petitioners and the Ward
Councillors. The results from the surveys would be shared with Ward Councillors.
In considering the matters, Councillors Burrows made the following decisions.
RESOLVED –
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:
1. Listened to their concerns with excessive traffic speeds and drivers
ignoring the 'one-way' working in Morgans Lane, Hayes.
2. Noted the results of the previous speed and traffic surveys undertaken in
Morgans Lane, Hayes.
3. Asked officers to undertake further traffic surveys, at locations agreed by
the petitioners and then report back to the Cabinet Member.
4. Instructed officers to undertake a review of the road layout and look at
any possible engineering options to prevent the abuse of the one way
working and report back to the Cabinet Member for Planning,
Transportation and Recycling for possible consultation.
Reasons for decision
The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.
Alternative options considered / risk management
None at this stage.
7.

PETITION REGARDING PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS IN HAYES
TOWN CENTRE (Agenda Item 7)
The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting pedestrian
safety movements in Hayes Town Centre. In support of the petition, the petitioners
spoke of their concerns and suggestions including the following:



Concerns were raised about pedestrian safety when crossing roads.
There were difficulties accessing the shops as people struggled to cross the busy

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 6 -






roads particularly disabled people and people with young children.
A request was made for a controlled crossing near the Hesa Centre in Station
Road and improvements to the road markings and signage for pedestrians.
Concerns were also raised about speeding and request were made for
appropriate measures to enforce the 20 mph speed limit.
The moderation and improvements to the town centre were highly welcomed. It
was noted that since the Hayes town project, shops appeared to be blooming and
there was not a single shop empty.
This petition represented the views of business owners in Hayes town.

Councillor Peter Curling attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in
support of the petition. He attested all the submissions made and requested action to
be taken before there were any serious incidents. He explained that pedestrian
crossings were hazardous due to confusing signage, excess speeding, and narrow
and congested roads.
Councillors John Oswell and Scott Farley also attended the meeting and supported
the petition as Ward Councillors. They requested for the zebra crossings to be
implemented as soon as possible.
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the
points raised. It was noted that 43 meetings were held with stakeholders from Hayes
Town stakeholders including the Hayes Town Business Forum. The date for the
crossing had been agreed and funding for the works had been arranged, other works
were being completed as capital release. It was also confirmed that works needed to
be undertake in line with Crossrail projects and not hinder that work in any way.
Therefore, Councillor Burrows confirmed that some work is being phased out on a
timely basis in line with Crossrail construction and will be expedited as soon as
practicable in the circumstances.
In considering the matters, Councillors Burrows made the following decisions.
RESOLVED –
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:
1.

Discussed with petitioners their concerns with pedestrian safety within
Hayes Town Centre.

2.

Considered the extensive consultation undertaken with residents and
businesses, including the formation of the Hayes Town Centre
Stakeholder Working Group.

3.

Took into account the meeting held with petitioners in October 2018 to
discuss their concerns.

4.

Noted the revised design to incorporate a new formal crossing in Station
Road, outside the Hesa clinic.

5.

Noted officers' request for Transport for London to carry out a review of
the crossing time for the new signalised pedestrian crossings in Hayes

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 7 -

Town Centre.
6.

Acknowledged that the raised tables that have been implemented as part
of the scheme have been built to their maximum permissible height and
cannot be increased in height as a consequence.

7.

Noted the implementation of 'Rhino Imprint' to support not only the
traffic calming measures for the 20mph scheme but also assist
pedestrians by providing a 'midway point' when using various informal
crossing points.

8.

Asked officers to carry out a review of all 20mph signage to determine if
improvements can be made.

9.

Reassured the petitioners that in common with all improvement
schemes, officers will continue to monitor the scheme to determine that
the objectives of the improvements are being met.

Reasons for decision
The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.
Alternative options considered / risk management
None at this stage.
8.

WHITEHALL ROAD, UXBRIDGE - PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING
MEASURES (Agenda Item 8)
The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting pedestrian
safety movements in Hayes Town Centre. In support of the petition, the petitioners
spoke of their concerns and suggestions including the following:





Concerns were raised about the lack of traffic calming measures on Whitehall
Road outside the rear entrance of the school.
The School Business manager had first-hand knowledge of near miss incidents as
they were often at the back of the gate at the time of school entrance and exits.
There was an increasing risk to the safety of children, parents and generally
people using the entrance due to speeding vehicles.
A request was made for more traffic calming measures and measures to increase
pedestrian safety

Councillor Judith Cooper submitted the following by email:
I apologise for being unable to attend this evenings hearing. However, I am well
acquainted with the traffic issues along Whitehall Road. Traffic (including pedestrian)
safety is exacerbated by parking close to junctions eg at the top of Walford Road. It
is a long, straight stretch of road that invites speeding. Of particular note is the
Children's Centre adjacent to Whitehall School which is used mostly by pedestrians,
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 8 -

usually young Mums with toddlers, buggies etc.
Of great significance is the change in access to Whitehall school since it was
enlarged from 3 form entry to 4 form, creating a 25% increase in traffic. In order to
alleviate the congestion on Cowley Road a permanent rear access was created. This
has resulted in a huge increase in traffic, parents in cars, staff parking and a much
greater number of pedestrians, including young children. The pavements are
crowded, especially in the morning when the school opens and many pedestrians
resort to walking in the road to overtake slower walkers. Another factor that has
increased the use of Whitehall Road is the expansion of Brunel University. The route
from Cleveland Road and along Whitehall Road is the most direct route to Uxbridge
for many students.
Altogether the level of usage and type of usage of the road has changed enormously
in recent years. I concur with residents concerns and agree that these safety issues
need to be robustly addressed.
Councillor Farhad Choubedar attended the meeting as Ward Councillor and
supported the petition. He attested to the concerns raised by the petitioners and
requested speeding and traffic calming measures.
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the
points raised. It was noted that the school was in the process of working with the
Council’s Road Safety and School Travel Team. It was also noted that Whitehall
Road was used by both residents and students. He had regard to the to the results
from the previous pedestrian and traffic surveys detailed in the report and confirmed
that further traffic surveys would be carried out to ascertain how busy the roads were.
Following the collation of this information, a further assessment would be made. He
recognised that school warning signage may improve traffic in the area.
In considering the matters, Councillors Burrows made the following decisions.
RESOLVED –
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:
1. Listened to their request for traffic calming measures in Whitehall Road,
Uxbridge.
2. Noted the work undertaken by the Council's Term Consultants Project
Centre on measures for Whitehall Road, details of which are set out in
the body of this report.
3. Noted the results of previous traffic and pedestrian surveys undertaken
along Whitehall Road, details of which are set out in the body of this
report.
4. Asked Officers to undertake further traffic surveys, at locations agreed
by the petitioners, and to then report back.
5. Noted the work being undertaken by the Council's Road Safety and
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 9 -

School Travel Team, as detailed within the body of this report, and
encourages both schools to work with the Council on travel initiatives.
6. Instructed officers to look at school warning signage in Whitehall Road
and report back to the Cabinet Member.
Reasons for decision
The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.
Alternative options considered / risk management
None at this stage.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 10 -

